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Press Release 

 

Harlesden Trader Fined 

On the 7th January 2014, at Willesden Magistrates, a Harlesden retailer 
pleaded guilty to selling counterfeit and unsafe goods, and also using notices 
to restrict consumer’s statutory rights after Trading Standards officers visited 
and uncovered the infringing goods at his premises last year.   

Mr Aminullah Hajilawan 41, of Abbey Road, NW6, the Director of Bilal 
Communications Ltd, who trade from Harlesden Shopping Mall, 81 High 
Street, Harlesden, NW10 pleaded guilty to charges under the Trade Marks 
Act 1994, Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008 and 
Consumer Protection Act 1987. He was fined £100, and ordered to pay costs 
of £1000 as well as a £20 victim surcharge. Forfeiture and destruction of all 
the goods was also ordered by the court.  

The court heard that a Trading Standards Officer visited the premises in April 
2013 and test purchased a counterfeit pair of Beats by Dr Dre headphones. 
The officer was issued a receipt after purchase which stated ‘No Refunds’ 
which was unlawful in that it restricted a consumers statutory rights to redress 
in the event the goods were faulty, not as described or fit for their purpose. 

A follow up visit by Trading Standards officers in May 2013 uncovered 174 
counterfeit and unsafe goods, which if genuine, had an estimated retail value 
of £8800. Goods seized included more counterfeit Beats by Dr Dre 
headphones, as well as counterfeit mobile phone covers and laptop chargers. 
The laptop chargers were also found to be electrically unsafe. 

The court was also told that the business was visited in January 2013, where 
a Trading Standards officer gave advice on how to ensure the products they 
sold were genuine and safe. None of the advice was headed, as if it was, the 
prosecution would never have been embarked upon.  

At the hearing, Mr Hajillawan, who was represented by a duty solicitor, told 
the Magistrates that he did not intentionally break the law as he had no 
knowledge the goods were fake. He stated that he inherited the majority of 
stock from the previous occupant of the unit. He apologised for his actions 
and invited Trading Standards officers to visit his unit again as he was sure 
everything he stocked was now ok.  
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The Magistrates commented that they had taken into consideration Mr 
Hajillawan’s early guilty plea and his financial circumstances when passing 
sentence.  

Speaking after the case, Bill Bilon, Head of Consumer & Business Protection 
said: 

"When my officers visit a business and give traders advice on how to comply 
with the law, and this advice is blatantly ignored, then traders cannot be 
surprised when we then enforce the law. In this case the trader also sold 
counterfeit laptop chargers. When something electrical is counterfeit it is more 
often than not also unsafe, as was the case here. Traders, no matter how big 
or small, must ensure they purchase stock from reputable sources and 
maintain paper trails which would identify their suppliers. This trader has been 
made accountable by the courts because he effectively did nothing to ensure 
what he sold was compliant”. 
 

 

**End** 

Notes for Editors – 

 

1) Under the Trade Marks Act 1994, it is an offence to possess for sale or 

sell any goods bearing marks which have not been authorised by the 

trade mark owner. The maximum penalty which can be imposed by the 

Magistrates Court is a fine of £5,000 per offence and / or up to 6 

months imprisonment. In the Crown Court the maximum penalty for an 

offence under the Trade Marks Act 1994 is an unlimited fine and / or up 

to ten years imprisonment. 

 

2) Under the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008, 

it is an offence, either by act or omission to restrict a average 

consumers rights which would result in them taking a transactional 

decision they may otherwise not have taken. The maximum penalty 

which can be imposed by the Magistrates Court is a fine of £5,000 per 

offence and / or up to 6 months imprisonment. In the Crown Court the 

maximum penalty for an offence under the Consumer Protection from 

Unfair Trading Regulations 2008 is an unlimited fine and / or up to 2 

years imprisonment. 

 



3) Under the Consumers Protection Act 1987, it is an offence to sell 

goods which fail to comply with safety Regulations made under Section 

11 of that Act. In this case the laptop chargers failed to comply with the 

Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 1994. Offences under the 

Consumer Protection Act are summary only and can incur a maximum 

penalty which at the Magistrates Court could result in a fine up to 

£5,000 per offence and / or up to 6 months imprisonment 

 

4) Photos of the unit are available upon request, 

 

5) For further information on this press release, please contact Andrew 

Clooney on 020 8937 5515. 

 

 


